
SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND BALLARD PARTNERS, INC. 

FOR STATE GOVERNMENT RELATIONS CONSULTANT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT (this "Second 
Amendment"), effective as of January 26, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made and entered into 
by and between BALLARD PARTNERS, INC., a Florida corporation, whose principal address 
is 201 East Park Avenue, 5th Floor, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 ("Consultant"), and the CITY 
OF JACKSONVILLE, a consolidated municipal corporation and political subdivision existing 
under the laws of the State of Florida (the "City"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2021, the parties entered into the Services Contract (City 
Contract No. 615378-21) (the "Contract") for state government relations consulting services as 
described in Request for Proposal No. P-44-20 (the "RFP"); and 

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2022, the parties entered into the First Amendment to extend 
the term and increase the maximum indebtedness; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Second Amendment to extend the term 
and increase the maximum indebtedness. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and for 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Second Amendment, all 
capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings given to them in the 
Contract or First Amendment. · 

3. Amendment to Paragraph 3 (Maximum Indebtedness). Paragraph 3 of the 
Contract is hereby amended to increase the maximum indebtedness by $120,000.00 to a new not­
to-exceed maximum indebtedness of $360,000.00, and as amended shall read as follows: 

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section I 06.431, 
Ordinance Code, City's maximum indebtedness for the Services under 
this Contract shall be a fixed monetary amount not-to-exceed THREE 
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($360,000.00). 

4. Amendment to Paragraph 4 (Term). Paragraph 4 of the Contract is hereby 
amended to exercise the second of three one-year renewal options, and as amended shall read as 
follows: 



4. Term. The period of service of this Contract shall 
commence on January 27, 2021, and continue for a period of three (3) 
years until January 26, 2024, with one additional one-year renewal option 
available upon satisfactory performance by the Consultant, subject to early 
termination as set forth in the Contract Documents. 

5. Authority. Consultant represents and warrants to the City that it has full right and 
authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Contract, as amended by this Second 
Amendment, and Consultant and the person signing this Second Amendment on Consultant's 
behalf represent and warrant to the City that such person is duly authorized to execute this Second 
Amendment on Consultant's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Consultant 
shall deliver to the City promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by the City to 
evidence such authority. 

6. Effectiveness; Ratification of Contract. This Second Amendment to the Contract 
is effective on the date and year first above written. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in 
full force and effect except as expressly provided in this Second Amendment. 

7. Entire Agreement. This Second Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties 
regarding the modifications to the Contract provided herein, supersedes all prior agreements and 
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by the parties via an 
executed written amendment. 

8. Counterpart; Electronic Execution. This Second Amendment may be executed 
by electronic signatures and in a number of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes 
is deemed an original, and all of which constitute collectively one agreement. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Second Amendment as of 
the Effective Date. 

ATTEST: 

·n, 
rporation Secretary 

BALLARD PARTNERS, INC., a Florida 
corporation 

By: J.~J;✓ 
President 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a 
consolidated municipal corporation and 
political subdivision existing under the laws 
of the State rida 

Lenny Curry 
Ma or 11 ,i~" Huqhes . 

Y . ,' ·, ,~ : / ·, c!rrnn1strat1ve Officer 
, ,,,· M,1vC; r Lenny Curry 
. Jr 1, 1r:1 i\uP!Oi1•y of : 

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: ,_ Xl;c-u.ive Order No: 2019-02 

New Total Maximum Indebtedness: $360,000.00 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), Ordinance Code, I do hereby certify that there is an 
unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the 
foregoing contract; provided, however, this certification is not, nor shall it be interpreted as, an 
encumbrance of funding under the contract. Actual encumbrance(s) shall be made by subsequent 
purchase order(s) as specified in the contract. ~..,I g,,fl/'<t.l+ 

1' "-wdS- oS-

FORM APPROVED: 

0"" ..... 

# ~ p"'MC-"- 11
JOP1 ''6.--ti11-e.-­

Director of Finance 
City Contract #615378-21, Amendment #2 

GC-# 1538351-v 1-Ballard_Partncrs_lnc_#615378-2 I _Amd_#2_ State_ Govcmmcnt_Relations_ Consultant_Services_Contract.docx 

3 



ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE 

December l 5. 2022 

---------

The Honorable Lenny Curry. Mayor 
City of Jocksonvlne 
4th Floor. St. Jomes Sulldlng 
Jacksonville. FL 32202 

Dear Mayor Curry: 

en, or J11k1an111a, Fllrllla 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

Procurement Division 
Ed Ball Building 

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Ref: P-44-20 State Government Retatlon1 Consultant (Amendment No. 2) 
Office of the Mayor 

The Professlonol Services Evotuot1on Comm-ttee met today in Boord Room 851 on the eighth floor of the Ed Boll 
Bulldlng. for the purpose of amending the above-referenced contract 

The following motion/recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 615378-21 between the City of Jacksonvllle and Ballard Partners, Inc., for State Govemment 
Relations Consuttant Services, be amended to eHrclae the aacond renewal opffon extending the period of aen,lce 
from January 27, 2023, thru January 26, 2024, with two (2) renewal options remaining at terms mutually agreeable 
and Increase the maximum Indebtedness by $120,000.00 for the services to a new not-to-exceed total maximum of 
$360,000.00. All other terms and conditions, as previously amended shall remain the same. 

If the foregoing meets your approval. we respectfully request your signature ond return to my office 

Freemon. Chief 
✓ ocurement Division 

Chairman. Professional Services 
Evoh.Jotion tt e,. 
APPRO 

Lenny C • Mayor 

This 11,lv of ~t.-1 V 
Of ob 

cc CouncN AudllOI 
Jomes McCain. Jr. OG•: 
Sutx:ommlttee Membefs 

.• 2022 



Contract Purchase Agreement - Conversion POA-70914-21 Change Order 2 

Sold To City of Jacksonvllle 
117 West Duval Street 
Suite 375 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 
us 

5th Floor 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Notes C/O to exercise 2nd RO extending POS thru 1/26/24 artd l!}crease max by $120,000.00 
NTE $360,000.00 Amd #2 

To ratify & extend POS & Iner 

24410 Net30 

26-Jan-2021 25-Jan-2024 

FOB Destination 

Alexzandrla Baker 
abaker@coj.netPhone 
904-2558830 

Best Way 

POA-70914-21 
25-FEB-2021 

2 
17-JAN-2023 

2 
120,000.00 USO 

P-44-20 

This Order Is subject to the General Conditions attached here to. Approved by Dustin L. Freeman, Chief of Procurement Division 
Manufacturer's Federal excise tax exempt no 59-89-0120K 
Florida State sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8 

1 
















	City of Jacksonville - Second Amendment 2023
	City of Jacksonville - Contract 1_27_2021 thru 1_26_2022

